
 1 
 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CABLE TELEVISION LICENSE AGREEMENT 

WITH QWEST BROADBAND SERVICES INC, DBA CENTURYLINK 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Goodyear (“City”) and Qwest Broadband Services, Inc. d/b/a 

CenturyLink (“Centurylink”), hereinafter “the Parties” entered into the “Cable Television License 

Agreement Between City of Goodyear, Arizona and Qwest Broadband Services Inc (QBSI) DBA 

Centurylink” (“License”) effective March 1, 2013; and 

 

WHEREAS, the current License is set to expire on February 28, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, a change in state law requires that local governments adopt a standard form of 

uniform video service license agreement by July 1, 2019 consistent with state law; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties prefer to extend the current License to no later than June 30, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties now mutually desire to amend the License in conformity with the 

foregoing. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein contained 

and in accordance with Section 11of the License, the adequacy of which is accepted by the Parties 

as binding, the Parties hereby amend the License as follows: 

 

 

1.  Section 3 titled “Term” is amended by striking all language and replacing it with: 

 

“The Term of this Renewal License shall be from the Effective Date until 11:59PM on 

June 30, 2020, or until Licensee elects to terminate the local license and obtain the uniform 

license adopted by the City as required by state law, whichever is sooner.  Provided, 

however, that Licensee may terminate this License for convenience upon service of 90-

days written notice to Licensor that Licensee plans to cease operating and providing cable 

services within the City. Such early termination shall be considered a termination by 

mutual agreement.  Facilities not used exclusively for the provision of cable service do not 

need to be removed from rights-of-way.” 

 

Other than as set forth in Section 7 of the License, CenturyLink is not required to extend service 

or to provide service to certain Living Units, except the requirement to provide service to certain 

city offices and educational facilities in accordance with Section 7 of the License, which remains 

unchanged.   

 

The above amendments shall have an effective date of February 26, 2019.   

 












	Goodyear-Centurylink Cable License First Amendment v.1 (002)
	CL Signature Page
	SKMBT_C364e19021909070

